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Item
2.02

 

Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On July 29, 2016, Barnes Group Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the financial results of operations for the second quarter and six months ended June 30, 2016. A copy is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by
reference.

The information in this Current Report on 8-K and the exhibit attached hereto shall not be deemed to be “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing
under the Exchange Act or Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.
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Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Changes in Fiscal Year.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     Effective
July 28, 2016, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Company amended and restated the Company's By-Laws (the "Amended and Restated By-Laws") to implement a proxy access by-law (the “Proxy Access By-Law”). Article I, Section 7(e) of the
Amended and Restated By-Laws permits a stockholder, or a group of up to 20 stockholders, owning 3% or more of the Company's outstanding common stock continuously for at least three years, to nominate and include in the Company's proxy materials
director nominees constituting up to 20% of the total number of directors then serving on the Board, provided that the stockholder(s) and the nominee(s) satisfy the requirements specified in Article I, Section 7.  The Amended and Restated By-Laws also make
clarifications, updates and other, non-substantive changes to the advance notice provisions in Article I, Section 7.

At the Company’s 2017 annual meeting of stockholders, the Company intends to submit the Proxy Access By-Law to its stockholders for ratification.  If the Company’s stockholders fail to ratify the adoption of the Proxy Access By-law, Article I, Section 7(e)
will be removed from the Amended and Restated By-Laws.  The other changes made to the Amended and Restated By-Laws will continue in effect.

This description of the amendments to the Company’s By-Laws is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amended and Restated By-Laws, which is filed as Exhibit 3.1 to this Report and incorporated herein by reference.

Item
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Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit 3.1: Amended and Restated By-Laws of Barnes Group Inc., effective July 28, 2016.
                                                                                         
Exhibit 99.1: Press Release issued July 29, 2016, announcing the financial results of operations for the second quarter and six months ended June 30, 2016.
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BARNES GROUP INC. (the "Corporation")

AMENDED AND RESTATED BY-LAWS
(as of July 28, 2016)

-------
ARTICLE I

MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS

SECTION 1. Annual Meetings.

The annual meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation for the election of directors and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the meeting shall be held on such date or time as may be designated by the Board of
Directors.

SECTION 2. Special Meetings.
    
(a) General. Special meetings of the stockholders, for any purpose or purposes, unless otherwise prescribed by law, may be called by the Board of Directors or the Chairman of the Board, or by the Secretary acting under instructions of the Board of

Directors or the Chairman of the Board. Subject to subsection (b) of this Section 2, a special meeting of stockholders shall be called by the Secretary upon the written request of the holders of record of voting securities representing at least forty
percent (40%) of the Corporation's common stock, based on the number of outstanding shares of the Corporation's common stock most recently disclosed prior to the date that the notice of such special meeting is delivered (the “Delivery Date”) by the
Corporation in its filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Requisite Percent”). Business to be conducted at a special meeting may only be brought before the meeting pursuant to the Corporation's notice of meeting.

(b) Stockholder Requested Special Meetings.

(1) In order for a special meeting pursuant to a stockholder request to be called (a “Stockholder Requested Special Meeting”), any and all requests for a special meeting (a “Special Meeting Request”) must be signed by the Requisite Percent of
record holders and must be delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the Corporation. Each Special Meeting Request shall (i) set forth a statement of the specific purpose(s) of the meeting and the matters proposed to be
acted on at it, (ii) bear the dated signature of such stockholders requesting the special meeting and which hold the Requisite Percent, (iii) set forth (A) the name and address, as they appear in the Corporation's stock ledger, of each stockholder
signing such request, (B) the class, if applicable, and the number of shares of common stock of the Corporation that are owned of record and beneficially by each such stockholder, and (C) include documentary evidence of such stockholder's
record and beneficial ownership of such stock, (iv) set forth all information that would be required to be delivered pursuant to Article I, Section 8 by a stockholder when such stockholder delivers a notice to bring a matter before an annual
meeting, (v) if a purpose of the Special Meeting Request is to propose to elect a director (even if an election contest is not involved), with respect to each stockholder requesting the Stockholder



Requested Special Meeting, set forth the information that would be required to be delivered pursuant to Article I, Section 7 in order to nominate a director and all other information required in connection with the nomination of a director, and
(vi) contain an acknowledgment by such stockholder that any disposition of shares of common stock of the Corporation held of record by such stockholder as of the Delivery Date occurring prior to the Stockholder Requested Special Meeting
shall constitute a revocation of such request with respect to such shares.

In addition, a Special Meeting Request shall further be updated and supplemented, if necessary, so that the information provided or required to be provided in such Special Meeting Request shall be true and correct as of the record date for the
meeting and as of the date that is 10 business days prior to the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof, and such update and supplement shall be delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not
later than 5 business days after the record date, and not later than 8 business days prior to the date for the meeting, any adjournment or postponement thereof.

Any requesting stockholder may revoke his, her or its request for a special meeting at any time by written revocation delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the Corporation. If following such revocation, the unrevoked
requests represent less than the Requisite Percent, the Stockholder Requested Special Meeting need not be called or, if called, the Board of Directors, in its discretion, may cancel the Stockholder Requested Special Meeting.

(2) The Secretary shall not call a Stockholder Requested Special Meeting if (i) the Board of Directors calls an annual or special meeting of stockholders to be held not later than 120 days after the date on which a valid Special Meeting Request
submitted by the Requisite Percent of stockholders in accordance with this Section 2 have been delivered to the Secretary in the manner specified in subsection (b)(1) of this Section 2 and the purpose(s) of such meeting include all of the
purpose(s) duly specified in the Special Meeting Request, (ii) the Special Meeting Request is received by the Corporation during the period commencing 120 days prior to the first anniversary of the date of the immediately preceding annual
meeting and ending on the date of the next annual meeting, (iii) any meeting of stockholders was held within 120 days prior to the Delivery Date, (iv) the Special Meeting Request relates to an item of business that is not a proper subject for
stockholder action under applicable law, or (v) such Special Meeting Request was made in a manner that involved a violation of Regulation 14A under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) or other
applicable law.

(3) Any Stockholder Requested Special Meeting shall be held at such date and time, and utilizing such record date for the determination of the stockholders entitled to vote at the meeting as may be fixed by the Board of Directors in accordance
with these By−Laws and applicable law; provided, however, that the date fixed by the Board of Directors for convening any Stockholder Requested Special
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Meeting shall be not more than 120 days after the Delivery Date for the Special Meeting Request submitted by the Requisite Percentage of stockholders pursuant to subsection (a) of this Section 2. Subject to the preceding sentence,
in fixing a date and time for any Stockholder Requested Special Meeting, the Board of Directors may consider such factors as it deems relevant within the good faith exercise of business judgment, including, without limitation, the nature of
the matters to be considered, the facts and circumstances surrounding any request for meeting and any plan of the Board of Directors to call an annual meeting or a special meeting, and nothing herein will limit the power of the Board of
Directors or the chair appointed for any annual or special meeting in respect of the conduct of any such meeting.

(4) Business transaction at any Stockholder Requested Special Meeting shall be submitted for the limited purpose(s) stated in the Special Meeting Request; provided, however, that nothing herein shall prohibit the Board of Directors from
submitting matters to the stockholders at any Stockholder Requested Special Meeting.

(5) Notwithstanding the provisions of Article I, Section 2, a stockholder must comply with all applicable requirements of the Exchange Act, and the rules and regulations thereunder with respect to the matters set forth herein; provided, however,
that any references in this Section 2 to the Exchange Act, or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, are not intended to and shall not limit the requirements applicable to proposals to be considered.

SECTION 3. Place of Meetings.

All meetings of the stockholders shall be held at such place, within or without the State of Delaware, as may be designated by the Board of Directors and specified in the notice to be given to the stockholders in the manner provided in Section 4 of this
Article I.

SECTION 4. Notice of Meetings.

Except as otherwise provided by law, notice of each meeting of the stockholders, whether annual or special, shall be given to each stockholder of record entitled to vote thereat, not less than 10 days before the day on which the meeting is to be held, by
delivering a written or printed notice thereof to the stockholder personally or by posting such notice in a postage prepaid envelope addressed to the stockholder at the stockholder's last known post-office address. Except as otherwise provided by law, no
publication of any notice of a meeting of the stockholders shall be required. Every notice of a special meeting of stockholders, besides stating the time and place of the meeting, shall state briefly the objects thereof, and no business other than that specified in
such notice shall be presented at such meeting, except with the unanimous consent in writing of the holders of all the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon. Nevertheless, notice of any meeting shall not be required to be given to any
stockholder who shall attend such meeting in person or by proxy; and if any stockholder shall waive notice of any meeting in person or by attorney thereunto authorized in writing, notice thereof need not be given to him. Notice of any adjourned meeting of
stockholders shall not be required to be given.
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SECTION 5. Quorum.

At each meeting of stockholders, the holders of record of a majority of the shares outstanding and entitled to vote at such meeting, present in person or represented by proxy, shall be necessary and sufficient to constitute a quorum for the transaction of
business. In the absence of a quorum, a majority in interest of the stockholders entitled to vote who or which are present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting or, if no such stockholder is present or represented, any officer entitled to preside or act as
secretary of such meeting, may adjourn the meeting from time to time. At any such adjourned meeting at which a quorum may be present, any business may be transacted which might have been transacted at the meeting as originally called.

SECTION 6. Voting.

Unless otherwise provided in the Certificate of Incorporation or these By-Laws, each stockholder shall at every meeting of the stockholders be entitled to one vote in person or by proxy for each share of stock held by such stockholder. Except as
otherwise provided by law, the Certificate of Incorporation or these By-Laws, at all meetings of the stockholders, all matters shall be decided by the vote of a majority in interest of the stockholders present in person or represented by proxy and entitled to vote,
a quorum being present.

SECTION 7. Nominations & Proxy Access.

(a)    Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors may be made at any
annual meeting of stockholders, or at any special meeting of stockholders for the purpose of electing directors called pursuant to Section 2 of Article I, (1) by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or (2) by any stockholder of the Corporation (i)
who is a stockholder of record on the date of the giving of the notice provided for in this Section 7 and on the record date for the determination of stockholders entitled to vote at such meeting and (ii) who complies with the notice procedures set forth
in this Section 7.

(b)     In addition to any other applicable requirements, for a nomination to be made by a
stockholder, such stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in proper written form to the Secretary of the Corporation. To be timely, a stockholder's notice to the Secretary must be delivered to or mailed and received at the principal executive
offices of the Corporation: (1) in the case of an annual meeting, not less than 120 days nor more than 150 days prior to the anniversary date of the immediately preceding annual meeting of stockholders; provided, however, that in the event that the
annual meeting is called for on a date that is not within 30 days before or after such anniversary date, notice by the stockholder in order to be timely must be so received not later than the close of business on the later of (i) the 120th day preceding the
date of the annual meeting and (ii) the 10th day following the day on which such notice of the date of the annual meeting is mailed or such public disclosure of the date of the annual meeting is made, whichever first occurs; and (2) in the case of a
special meeting of stockholders for the purpose of electing directors, not later than the close of business on the 10th day following the day on which notice of the date of the special meeting is mailed or public disclosure of the date of the special
meeting is made, whichever first occurs. In no event shall the adjournment or postponement of the annual meeting or a special meeting called for the purpose of electing directors, or the public announcement of such an adjournment or postponement,
commence a new time period (or extend any time
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period) for the giving of a stockholder's notice as described above.

    (c)    To be in proper written form, a stockholder's notice to the Secretary must set forth:

(1)     as to each person whom the stockholder proposes to nominate for election
as a director (a "Stockholder Nominee") (i) the name, age, business address and residence address of the Stockholder Nominee, (ii) the principal occupation or employment of the Stockholder Nominee, (iii) the class or series and

number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation and any Derivative Instruments (as defined below) which are owned beneficially or of record by the Stockholder Nominee and any other direct or indirect opportunity to profit or share in
any profit derived from any increase or decrease in the value of shares of the Corporation, (iv) a description of all agreements, arrangements and understandings between such Stockholder Nominee and any other person or persons (including
their names) in connection with such nomination by such stockholder making the nomination or beneficial stockholder(s) on whose behalf the nomination is made, if any, including, without limitation, a description of all direct and indirect
compensation and other material monetary agreements, arrangements and understandings during the past three years, and any other material relationships, between or among such stockholder and beneficial stockholder(s) and his or her
respective affiliates and associates, or others acting in concert therewith, on one hand, and each Stockholder Nominee, and his or her respective affiliates and associates, or others acting in concert therewith, on the other hand, including,
without limitation, all information that would be required to be disclosed pursuant to Item 404 of Regulation S-K promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission, if the stockholder making the nomination and any beneficial
stockholder on whose behalf the nomination is made, if any, or any affiliate or associate thereof or person acting in concert therewith, were the “registrant” for purposes of such item and the Stockholder Nominee were a director or executive
officer of such registrant, (v) any other information relating to the person that would be required to be disclosed in a proxy statement or other filings required to be made in connection with solicitations of proxies for election of directors in a
contested election pursuant to Section 14 of the Exchange Act, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (items (i) through (v), inclusive, the "Required Information"), and (vi) a completed and signed questionnaire, representation
and agreement as set forth below in this Section 7. The Corporation may require any Stockholder Nominee to furnish such other information as may reasonably be required by the Corporation to determine the eligibility of such Stockholder
Nominee to serve as an independent director of the Corporation or that could be material to a reasonable stockholder's understanding of the independence, or lack thereof, of such Stockholder Nominee; and

(2) as to the stockholder giving the notice and the beneficial stockholders(s), if any, on whose behalf the nomination is made, the Stockholder Disclosure Information.

“Stockholder Disclosure Information” shall consist of: (i) the name and record address of such stockholder, as it appears on the Corporation's books, of such beneficial stockholder, if any, and of their respective affiliates or
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associates or others acting in concert therewith; (ii) (A) the class or series and number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation which are, directly or indirectly, owned beneficially or of record by such stockholder or such beneficial
stockholder, (B) any option, warrant, convertible security, stock appreciation right, or similar right with an exercise or conversion privilege or a settlement payment or mechanism at a price related to any class or series of shares of the
Corporation or with a value derived in whole or in part from the value of any class or series of shares of the Corporation, whether or not such instrument or right shall be subject to settlement in the underlying class or series of capital stock of
the Corporation or otherwise (a “Derivative Instrument”) directly or indirectly owned beneficially by such stockholder or beneficial stockholder and any other direct or indirect opportunity to profit or share in any profit derived from any
increase or decrease in the value of shares of the Corporation, (C) any proxy, contract, arrangement, understanding, or relationship pursuant to which such stockholder or such beneficial stockholder has a right to vote any shares of any
security of the Corporation, (D) any short interest in any security of the Corporation (for purposes of this Section 7(c) a person shall be deemed to have a short interest in a security if such person directly or indirectly, through any contract,
arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise, has the opportunity to profit or share in any profit derived from any decrease in the value of the subject security) or any agreement, arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise,
including any repurchase or similar so-called “stock borrowing” agreement or arrangement, engaged in, directly or indirectly, by such stockholder or beneficial stockholder, the purpose or effect of which is to mitigate the loss to, reduce the
economic risk (of ownership or otherwise) of any class or series of shares of the Corporation, (E) any rights to dividends on the shares of the Corporation owned by such stockholder or such beneficial stockholder that are separated or
separable from the underlying shares of the Corporation, (F) any proportionate interest in shares of the Corporation or Derivative Instruments held, directly or indirectly, by a general or limited partnership in which such stockholder is a
general partner or, directly or indirectly, beneficially owns an interest in a general partner, (G) any performance-related fees (other than an asset-based fee) that such stockholder or such beneficial stockholder is entitled to based on any
increase or decrease in the value of shares of the Corporation or Derivative Instruments, if any, as of the date of such notice, including without limitation any such interests held by members of such stockholder's or such beneficial
stockholder's immediate family sharing the same household (which information shall be supplemented by such stockholder and beneficial stockholder, if any, not later than 10 days after the record date for the meeting to disclose such
ownership as of the record date), (H) any significant equity interests or any Derivative Instruments or other interests in any principal competitor of the Corporation held by such stockholder or beneficial stockholder, and (I) any direct or
indirect interest of such stockholder or such beneficial stockholder in any contract with the Corporation, any affiliate of the Corporation or any principal competitor of the Corporation; (iii) a description of all agreements, arrangements or
understandings between such stockholder and any other person or persons (including their names) in connection with such proposal of such business by such stockholder or such beneficial stockholder and any material interest
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of such stockholder or such beneficial stockholder in such business (including with respect to a director nomination, pursuant to which the nomination(s) are to be made by such stockholder, a description of all agreements, arrangements or
understandings between such stockholder and each proposed nominee pursuant to which nomination(s) are to be made by such stockholder or such beneficial stockholder); (iv) a representation that such stockholder intends to appear in person
or by proxy at the meeting to bring the business before the meeting (which in the case of a director nomination would be the nomination of the persons named in the applicable notice); (v) a representation whether such stockholder intends to
deliver a proxy statement and/or form of proxy to holders of at least the percentage of the Corporation's outstanding shares required to approve the proposal
and/or otherwise to solicit proxies from stockholders in support of the proposal; and (vi) any other information relating to such stockholder that would be required to be disclosed in a proxy statement or other filings required to be made in
connection with solicitations of proxies for the proposal in question (and with respect to solicitations of proxies for election of directors in a contested election) pursuant to Section 14 of the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations
promulgated thereunder.

In addition, to be timely and in proper form, a stockholder's notice shall further be updated and supplemented, if necessary, so that the information provided or required to be provided in such notice shall be true and correct as of the record date for the
meeting and as of the date that is 10 business days prior to the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof, and such update and supplement shall be delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not later than
5 business days after the record date, and not later than 8 business days prior to the date for the meeting, any adjournment or postponement thereof.

The notice must be accompanied by a written consent of each proposed nominee to being named as a nominee and to serve as a director if elected. In addition, to be eligible to be a nominee for election or reelection as a director of the Corporation (and
to serve as a director of the Corporation), a person must deliver (in accordance with the time periods prescribed for delivery of notice under this Section 7) to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the Corporation a fully responsive
completed written questionnaire with respect to the background and qualification of such person and the background of any other person or entity on whose behalf the nomination or recommendation for nomination, as the case may be, is being made
(which questionnaire shall be provided by the Secretary upon written request) and a written representation and agreement (in the form provided by the Secretary upon written request) that such person (1) is not and will not become a party to (i) any
agreement, arrangement or understanding with, and has not given any commitment or assurance to, any person or entity as to how such person, if elected as a director of the Corporation, will act or vote on any issue or question (a “Voting
Commitment”) that has not been disclosed to the Corporation or (ii) any Voting Commitment that could limit or interfere with such person's ability to comply, if elected as a director of the Corporation, with such person's fiduciary duties under
applicable law, (2) is not and will not become a party to any agreement, arrangement or understanding with any person or entity other than the Corporation with respect to any direct or indirect compensation, reimbursement or indemnification in
connection with service or action as a director that has not been disclosed therein, and (3) in such person's individual capacity and on behalf of any person or entity on whose behalf the
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nomination is being made, would be in compliance, if elected as a director of the Corporation, and will comply with all applicable publicly disclosed corporate governance, conflict of interest, confidentiality and stock ownership and trading policies
and guidelines of the Corporation.

(d)    No person shall be eligible for election as a director of the Corporation unless
nominated in accordance with the procedures and other requirements set forth in this Section 7. If the Chairman of the Board of Directors or such other authorized representative of the Corporation presiding over the meeting determines that a
nomination was not made in accordance with the foregoing procedures and other requirements, the Chairman of the Board of Directors or such other authorized representative shall declare at the meeting that the nomination was defective and such
defective nomination shall be disregarded. In addition to the provisions of this Section 7, a stockholder must comply with all applicable requirements of the Exchange Act, and the rules and regulations thereunder with respect to the matters set forth
herein; provided, however, that any references in this Section 7 to the Exchange Act, or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, are not intended to and shall not limit the requirements applicable to proposals to be considered.

(e)    The Corporation shall include in its proxy statement for any annual meeting of
stockholders the name, together with the Required Information and any Statement (defined below), of any Stockholder Nominee identified in a timely notice that satisfies Article I, Section 7(c) delivered by one or more stockholders who at the time the
request is delivered satisfy, or are acting on behalf of persons who satisfy the ownership and other requirements of this Section 7 (such stockholder or stockholders, and any person on whose behalf they are acting, the “Eligible Stockholder”), and who
expressly elects at the time of providing the notice required by this Section 7 to have its Stockholder Nominee included in the Corporation's proxy materials pursuant to this Section 7(e).

(1) The number of Stockholder Nominees (including Stockholder Nominees that were submitted by an Eligible Stockholder for inclusion in the Corporation's proxy materials pursuant to this Section 7(e) but either are subsequently withdrawn or
that the Board of Directors decides to nominate as Board Nominees) appearing in the Corporation's proxy materials with respect to a meeting of stockholders shall not exceed 20% of the number of directors in office as of the last day on
which notice of a nomination may be delivered pursuant to Article I, Section 7(b) (the “Final Proxy Access Nomination Date”), or if such amount is not a whole number, the closest whole number below 20%. In the event that the number of
Stockholder Nominees submitted by Eligible Stockholders pursuant to this Section 7(e) exceeds this maximum number, each Eligible Stockholder shall select one Stockholder Nominee for inclusion in the Corporation's proxy materials until
the  maximum number  is  reached,  going in  the  order  of  the  amount  (largest  to  smallest)  of  shares  of  the  Corporation's  capital  stock  each  Eligible  Stockholder  disclosed  as  owned in  the  written  notice  of  the  nomination  submitted  to  the
Corporation.  If the maximum number is not reached after each Eligible Stockholder has selected one Stockholder Nominee, this selection process shall continue as many times as necessary, following the same order each time, until the
maximum number is reached.

(2) An Eligible Stockholder must have owned (as defined below) 3% or more of
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the Corporation's outstanding common stock continuously for at least three years (the “Required Shares”) as of both the date the written notice of the nomination is delivered to or mailed and received by the Corporation in accordance with
Article I, Section 7(b) and the record date for determining stockholders entitled to vote at the meeting and must continue to own the Required Shares through the meeting date.  For purposes of satisfying the foregoing ownership requirement,
(i) the shares of common stock owned by one or more stockholders, or by the person or persons who own shares of the Corporation's common stock and on whose behalf any stockholder is acting, may be aggregated, provided that the number
of stockholders and other persons whose ownership of shares is aggregated for such purpose shall not exceed twenty, (ii) any such group of aggregated stockholders shall have designated one group member that is authorized to act on behalf
of all members of the group with respect to the nomination and any and all matters related thereto, including withdrawal of the nomination, and (iii) a group of funds under common management and investment control shall be treated as one
stockholder or person for this purpose.  Within the time period specified in Section 7(b) for providing notice of a nomination, an Eligible Stockholder must provide the following information in writing to the Secretary (in addition to the
information required to be provided by Article I, Section 7(c)): (i) one or more written statements from the record holder of the shares (and from each intermediary through which the shares are or have been held during the requisite three-year
holding period) verifying that, as of a date within 7 days prior to the date the written notice of the nomination is delivered to or mailed and received by the Corporation, the Eligible Stockholder owns, and has owned continuously for the
preceding three years, the Required Shares, and the Eligible Stockholder's agreement to provide, within 5 business days after the record date for the meeting, written statements from the record holder and intermediaries verifying the Eligible
Stockholder's  continuous  ownership  of  the  Required  Shares  through  the  record  date,  (ii)  a  copy  of  the  Schedule  14N  that  has  been  filed  with  the  SEC  as  required  by  Rule  14a-18  under  the  Exchange  Act,  as  may  be  amended,  (iii)  a
representation that the Eligible Stockholder (including each member of any group of stockholders that together is an Eligible Stockholder hereunder) (A) acquired the Required Shares in the ordinary course of business and not with the intent
to change or influence control at the Corporation, and does not presently have such intent, (B) has not nominated and will not nominate for election to the Board of Directors at the meeting any person other than the Stockholder Nominee(s)
being nominated pursuant to this Section 7(e), (C) has not engaged and will not engage in, and has not and will not be, a "participant" in another person's "solicitation" within the meaning of Rule 14a-1(l) under the Exchange Act in support of
the  election  of  any  individual  as  a  director  at  the  meeting  other  than  its  Stockholder  Nominee  or  a  Board  Nominee,  (D)  will  not  distribute  to  any  stockholder  any  form  of  proxy  for  the  meeting  other  than  the  form  distributed  by  the
Corporation, (E) intends to continue to own the Required Shares through the date of the meeting, (F) will provide facts, statements and other information in all communications with the Corporation and its stockholders that are or will be true
and correct in all material respects and do not and will not omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, and (G) intends to continue to
own the Required Shares for at least one year following the meeting, and (iv) an undertaking that the Eligible Stockholder
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(including  each  member  of  any  group  of  stockholders  that  together  is  an  Eligible  Stockholder  hereunder)  agrees  to  (A)  assume  all  liability  stemming  from  any  legal  or  regulatory  violation  arising  out  of  the  Eligible  Stockholder's
communications with the Corporation's stockholders or out of the information that the Eligible Stockholder provided to the Corporation, (B) indemnify and hold harmless the Corporation and each of its directors,  officers and employees
individually against any liability, loss or damages in connection with any threatened or pending action, suit or proceeding, whether legal, administrative or investigative, against the Corporation or any of its directors, officers or employees
arising out of any nomination submitted by the Eligible Stockholder pursuant to this Section 7(e), (C) file with the SEC all soliciting and other materials as required under Article I, Section 7(c), and (D) comply with all other applicable laws,
rules, regulations and listing standards with respect to any solicitation in connection with the meeting.  The inspector of elections shall not give effect to the Eligible Stockholder's votes with respect to the election of directors if the Eligible
Stockholder does not comply with each of the representations in clause (iii) above and provide the undertakings in clause (iv) above.

(3) For  purposes  of  this  Section 7(e),  an Eligible  Stockholder  shall  be  deemed to  "own" only those outstanding shares  of  the  Corporation's  common stock as  to  which the  stockholder  possesses  both (i)  the  full  voting and investment  rights
pertaining to the shares and (ii) the full economic interest in (including the opportunity for profit and risk of loss on) such shares; provided that the number of shares calculated in accordance with clauses (i) and (ii) shall not include any shares
(A) sold by such stockholder or any of its affiliates in any transaction that has not been settled or closed, (B) borrowed by such stockholder or any of its affiliates for any purposes or purchased by such stockholder or any of its affiliates
pursuant to an agreement to resell or (C) subject to any option, warrant, forward contract, swap, contract of sale, other derivative or similar agreement entered into by such stockholder or any of its affiliates, whether any such instrument or
agreement is to be settled with shares or with cash based on the notional amount or value of outstanding shares of the Corporation's common stock, in any such case which instrument or agreement has, or is intended to have, the purpose or
effect of (x) reducing in any manner, to any extent or at any time in the future, such stockholder's or affiliates' full right to vote or direct the voting of any such shares, and/or (y) hedging, offsetting or altering to any degree any gain or loss
arising from the full economic ownership of such shares by such stockholder or affiliate.   A stockholder shall "own" shares held in the name of a Stockholder Nominee or other intermediary so long as the stockholder retains the right to
instruct how the shares are voted with respect to the election of directors and possesses the full economic interest in the shares.  A person's ownership of shares shall be deemed to continue during any period in which (i) the person has loaned
such shares, provided that the person has the power to recall such loaned shares on 3 business days' notice; or (ii) the person has delegated any voting power by means of a proxy, power of attorney or other instrument or arrangement that is
revocable at any time by the person.  Whether outstanding shares of the Corporation's common stock are "owned" for these purposes shall be determined by the Board of Directors, which determination shall be conclusive and binding on the
Corporation and its stockholders.  For purposes of this Section 7(e), the term "affiliate" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in
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the regulations promulgated under the Exchange Act.

(4) The Eligible Stockholder may provide to the Secretary, within the time period specified in Section 7(b) for providing notice of a nomination, a written statement for inclusion in the Corporation's proxy statement for the meeting, not to exceed
500 words, in support of the Stockholder Nominee's candidacy (the “Statement”).  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 7, the Corporation may omit from its proxy materials any information or Statement that it
believes would violate any applicable law, rule, regulation or listing standard.

(5) The Corporation shall not include a Stockholder Nominee in its proxy materials (i) for any meeting for which the Secretary receives a notice that the Eligible Stockholder or any other stockholder has nominated a Stockholder Nominee for
election to the Board of Directors pursuant to the requirements of Article I, Section 7(c), and does not expressly elect at the time of providing the notice to have its nominee included in the Corporation's proxy materials pursuant to this Section
7(e), (ii) if the Eligible Stockholder who has nominated such Stockholder Nominee has engaged in or is currently engaged in, or has been or is a "participant" in another person's, "solicitation" within the meaning of Rule 14a-1(l) under the
Exchange Act in support of the election of any individual as a director at the meeting other than its Stockholder Nominee(s) or a Board nominee, (iii) who is not independent under the applicable independence standards, as determined by the
Board of Directors, (iv) whose election as a member of the Board of Directors would cause the Corporation to be in violation of these By-Laws, the Corporation's certificate of incorporation, the listing standards of the principal exchange
upon which the Corporation's common stock is traded, or any applicable state or federal law, rule or regulation, (v) who is or has been, within the past three years, an officer or director of a competitor, as defined in Section 8 of the Clayton
Antitrust Act of 1914, (vi) who is a named subject of a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses) or has been convicted in such a criminal proceeding within the past ten years, (vii) who is subject to
any order of the type specified in Rule 506(d) of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, (viii) if such Stockholder Nominee or the applicable Eligible Stockholder shall have provided information to the
Corporation in respect to such nomination that was untrue in any material respect or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statement made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, as
determined by the Board of Directors, or (ix) if the Eligible Stockholder or applicable Stockholder Nominee otherwise contravenes any of the agreements or representations made by such Eligible Stockholder or Stockholder Nominee or fails
to comply with its obligations pursuant to this Section 7(e).

(6) Notwithstanding  anything  to  the  contrary  set  forth  herein,  the  Board  of  Directors  or  the  person  presiding  at  the  meeting  shall  declare  a  nomination  by  an  Eligible  Stockholder  to  be  invalid,  and  such  nomination  shall  be  disregarded
notwithstanding  that  proxies  in  respect  of  such  vote  may  have  been  received  by  the  Corporation,  if  (i)  the  Stockholder  Nominee(s)  and/or  the  applicable  Eligible  Stockholder  shall  have  breached  its  or  their  obligations,  agreements  or
representations under this Section 7(e), as determined by the Board
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of Directors or the person presiding at the meeting, or (ii) the Eligible Stockholder (or a qualified representative thereof) does not appear at the meeting to present any nomination pursuant to this Section 7(e).

(7) The  Eligible  Stockholder  (including  any  person  who  owns  shares  that  constitute  part  of  the  Eligible  Stockholder's  ownership  for  purposes  of  this  Section  7(e))  shall  file  with  the  SEC  any  solicitation  or  other  communication  with  the
Corporation's stockholders relating to the meeting at which the Stockholder Nominee will be nominated, regardless of whether any such filing is required under Regulation 14A of the Exchange Act or whether any exemption from filing is
available for such solicitation or other communication under Regulation 14A of the Exchange Act.

(8) No person may be a member of more than one group of persons constituting an Eligible Stockholder under this Section 7(e).

(9) Any Stockholder Nominee who is included in the Corporation's proxy materials for a particular meeting of stockholders but either (i) withdraws from or becomes ineligible or unavailable for election at the meeting, or (ii) does not receive at
least 25% of the votes cast in favor of the Stockholder Nominee's election, shall be ineligible to be a Stockholder Nominee pursuant to this Section 7(e) for the next two annual meetings of stockholders following the meeting for which the
Stockholder Nominee has been nominated for election.

SECTION 8. Proposals.

    No business may be transacted at an annual meeting of stockholders, other than business that is (a) specified in the notice of meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, (b) otherwise properly brought before the
annual meeting by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or (c) otherwise properly brought before the annual meeting by any stockholder of the Corporation (i) who is a stockholder of record on the date of the giving of the notice provided for in this
Section 8 and on the record date for the determination of stockholders entitled to vote at such annual meeting and (ii) who complies with the notice procedures set forth in this Section 8. The business transacted at a special meeting shall be confined to the
purposes stated in the notice calling for the meeting pursuant to Section 2 of Article I or in any related supplemental notice delivered by the Corporation.

    In addition to any other applicable requirements, for business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a stockholder, such stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in proper written form to the Secretary of the Corporation. To be timely,
a stockholder's notice to the Secretary must be delivered to or mailed and received at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not less than 120 days nor more than 150 days prior to the anniversary date of the immediately preceding annual meeting of
stockholders; provided, however, that in the event that the annual meeting is a called for a date that is not within 30 days before or after such anniversary date, notice by the stockholder in order to be timely must be so received not later than the close of
business on the later of (i) the 120th day preceding the date of the annual meeting and (ii) the 10th day following the day on which such notice of the date of the annual meeting is mailed or such public disclosure of the date of the annual meeting is made,
whichever first occurs. In no event shall the adjournment or postponement of the annual meeting, or the public announcement of such an adjournment or postponement, commence a new time period (or extend any time period) for the giving of a
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stockholder's notice as described above.

To be in proper written form, a stockholder's notice to the Secretary must set forth the Stockholder Disclosure Information.

     In addition, to be timely and in proper form, a stockholder's notice shall further be updated and supplemented, if necessary, so that the information provided or required to be provided in such notice shall be true and correct as of the record date for the
meeting and as of the date that is 10 business days prior to the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof, and such update and supplement shall be delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not later than 5
business days after the record date, and not later than 8 business days prior to the date for the meeting, any adjournment or postponement thereof.

    No business shall be conducted at the annual meeting of stockholders except business brought before the annual meeting in accordance with the procedures and other requirements set forth in this Section 8; provided, however, that, once business has been
properly brought before the annual meeting in accordance with such procedures and other requirements, nothing in this Section 8 shall be deemed to preclude discussion by any stockholder of any such business. If the Chairman of the Board of Directors or such
other authorized representative of the Corporation presiding over an annual meeting determines that business was not properly brought before the annual meeting in accordance with the foregoing procedures and other requirements, the Chairman of the Board
of Directors or such other authorized representative shall declare to the meeting that the business was not properly brought before the meeting and such business shall not be transacted.

In addition to the provisions of Article I, Section 8, a stockholder must comply with all applicable requirements of the Exchange Act, and the rules and regulations thereunder with respect to the matters set forth herein; provided, however, that any
references in this Section 8 to the Exchange Act, or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, are not intended to and shall not limit the requirements applicable to proposals to be considered. Nothing in these By-Laws shall be deemed to affect any
rights of stockholders to request inclusion of business proposals in the Corporation's proxy statement pursuant to Rule 14a-8 under the Exchange Act. Subject to Rule 14a-8 under the Exchange Act, nothing in the By-Laws shall be construed to permit any
stockholder, or give any stockholder the right, to include or have disseminated or described in the Corporation's proxy statement any other business proposal.

The procedures and other requirements set forth in this Section 8 shall be the exclusive means for a stockholder to make a business proposal (other than a proposal properly brought under Rule 14a-8 under the Exchange Act and included in the
Corporation's notice of meeting).
        

ARTICLE II

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

SECTION 1. General Powers.

The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall have the authority to fix the compensation of the members thereof.
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SECTION 2. Number, Classification, Term of Office, and Qualifications.

The number of directors to constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be nine, but such number may from time to time be increased, or decreased to not less than three, by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. Before the 2014 annual
meeting of stockholders, the Board of Directors shall be divided into three classes, with the term of one class expiring each year. Commencing with the 2014 annual meeting of stockholders, each class of directors whose term shall then expire shall be elected to
hold office for a one-year term expiring at the next succeeding annual meeting of stockholders. In the case of any vacancy on the Board of Directors occurring after the 2013 annual meeting of stockholders, including a vacancy created by an increase in the
number of directors, the vacancy shall be filled by an election by the Board of Directors with the director so elected to serve until the next annual meeting of stockholders. Each director shall continue in office until his successor shall have been elected and
qualified or until his death or until his resignation or removal in the manner hereinafter provided. No director need be a stockholder, nor a resident of the State of Delaware.

SECTION 3. Election of Directors.

At each meeting of the stockholders for the election of directors, the vote required for the election of a director by the stockholders shall, except in a contested election, be the affirmative vote of a majority of all votes cast at such election of a
nominee.  In a contested election, directors shall be elected by a plurality of all votes cast at a meeting of stockholders.   An election shall be considered contested if, as of the record date, there are more nominees for election than positions on the Board of
Directors to be filled by election at the meeting.

SECTION 4. Intentionally omitted.

SECTION 5. Time of Meetings, Notices, etc.

There shall be an organizational meeting of the Board of Directors for the election of officers and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the meeting on the date of the annual meeting of stockholders or as soon as
practicable thereafter upon the notice hereinafter provided for a special meeting of the Board of Directors. The directors may, however, without notice, hold the organizational meeting in the city where the annual meeting of stockholders is held and
immediately following such annual meeting of stockholders. At the organizational meeting, the directors shall elect one of the directors as Chairman of the Board of Directors. The Chairman of the Board of Directors may, but need not, be an officer or other
employee of the Corporation. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, or in the absence of the Chairman of the Board of Directors, any other director selected by those directors attending the meeting, shall preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors. The
Chairman of the Board of Directors, or in the absence of the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President of the Company, shall preside at all meetings of the stockholders. The Chairman of the Board of Directors may be removed as Chairman of the
Board of Directors at any time by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may provide by resolution for the holding of regular meetings and may fix the time of holding such meetings. Such regular meetings of the Board of Directors may be held
without notice. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any 3 directors. Unless otherwise specified in the notice or waiver of notice thereof, each meeting of the Board of Directors
shall be held at the office of the Corporation in Bristol, Connecticut. Notice of each special meeting (a) shall be mailed to
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each director, addressed to the director at the director's residence or usual place of business, at least 7 days before the day on which the meeting is to be held or (b) shall be sent to the director by telecopy (if confirmed) or shall be telephoned or delivered to the
director personally, in any such case, not later than 3 days before the day on which the meeting is to be held, unless the Chairman of the Board of Directors or the President determines that circumstances require that a meeting be held on shorter notice. Notice
of any meeting need not be given to any director, however, if waived by that director in writing. Any meeting of the Board of Directors shall be a legal meeting without any notice thereof having been given if all the directors shall be present thereat.

SECTION 6. Quorum and Manner of Acting.

A majority of the directors at the time in office (but not less than one-third of the number necessary to constitute the whole Board of Directors) at a meeting duly assembled shall be necessary and sufficient to constitute a quorum for the transaction of
business, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 9 of this Article II. Except as otherwise provided by law, the Certificate of Incorporation or these By-Laws, the act of a majority of the directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be
the act of the Board of Directors. In the absence of a quorum, a majority of the directors present at any meeting may adjourn the meeting from time to time until a quorum is available and present. Notice of any adjourned meeting need not be given.

SECTION 7. Resignations.

Any director may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Chairman of the Board, the President or the Secretary. Such resignation shall take effect at the time specified therein; and unless otherwise specified therein, the acceptance of such
resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective.

SECTION 8. Removal of Directors.

Any director may be removed at any time with or without cause, at a meeting of stockholders called for the purpose, by the affirmative vote of the holders of not less than a majority of the outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote
in elections of directors, considered for the purposes of this Section 8 as one class, in the manner and subject to the limitations provided by law.

SECTION 9. Vacancies and Newly Created Directorships.

Any vacancy occurring among the directors by death, resignation, removal or otherwise and any newly created directorships may be filled by a majority of the directors then in office, though less than a quorum, or, in the event such directors are
unable to act, by the stockholders. Each director elected to fill a vacancy shall hold office for the unexpired term in respect of which such vacancy occurred. Each director elected to a newly created directorship shall hold office until the next annual meeting of
stockholders.

SECTION 10. Committees.

The Board of Directors, by resolution or resolutions passed by a majority of the whole Board of Directors, may appoint such committees of the Board of Directors as the Board of Directors may determine. Such committees shall have the powers
delegated thereto by the Board of Directors. Unless otherwise provided in a resolution of the Board of
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Directors, each committee of the Board of Directors may fix its own rules of procedure and may meet at such place or places and at such time or times as the committee from time to time shall determine. Each such committee shall cause its proceedings to be
recorded, and the minutes of committee meetings shall be distributed to the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE III

OFFICERS

SECTION 1. Number, Appointment, Term of Office and Qualifications.

The officers of the Corporation shall be the President and any Vice President or other person designated by the Board of Directors as a corporate officer. Each officer shall be appointed by the Board of Directors and shall hold office until a successor
shall have been duly appointed and qualified or until death or until earlier resignation or removal. Any officer may be removed either with or without cause by a vote of a majority of the directors then in office at any meeting of the Board of Directors at which
a quorum is present.

SECTION 2. The President and Vice Presidents.

The President, subject to the instructions of the Board of Directors and the committees of the Board of Directors, shall have general charge of the business, affairs and property of the Corporation and control over its several officers. The President shall
perform such other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Board of Directors, or any committee of the Board of Directors. At the request of the President or, in his absence or disability, a Vice President designated by the President (or in the
absence of such designation, a Vice President designated by the Board of Directors) shall perform all the duties of the President, and when so acting, that Vice President shall have all the powers of, and be subject to all restrictions upon, the President. Any Vice
President shall perform such other duties as from time to time may be assigned to that Vice President or to Vice Presidents generally by the Board of Directors, any committee of the Board of Directors or the President.

ARTICLE IV

REIMBURSEMENT AND INDEMNIFICATION OF
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

SECTION 1. Reimbursement.

Each director and officer of the Corporation shall be entitled to reimbursement for his reasonable expenses incurred in connection with his attention to the affairs of the
Corporation, including attendance at meetings. Each employee of the Corporation other than an officer shall be entitled to such reimbursement for that employee's reasonable expenses incurred in connection with his attention to the affairs of the Corporation in
accordance with applicable policy of the Corporation or as the Board of Directors or any person designated by it may authorize.
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SECTION 2. Indemnification.

(a) Each person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he/she, or a person
of whom he/she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture,

trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action or inaction in an official capacity or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer, employee
or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of Delaware, as the same exist or may hereafter be amended, against all costs, charges, expenses, liabilities and losses (including attorneys'
fees, judgments, fines, employee benefit plan excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid or to be paid in settlement reasonably incurred or suffered by such person in connection therewith) and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who
has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of his/her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in sub-division (b) of this Section 2, the Corporation shall indemnify any
such person seeking indemnification in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board. The right to indemnification conferred in this Section 2 shall include
the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition; provided, however, that, if the Delaware General Corporation Law requires, the payment of such expenses incurred by a
director or officer in his/her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such person while a director or officer, including, without limitation, service to any employee benefit plan) in advance of
the final disposition of a proceeding, shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such director or officer, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined that such director or officer is
not entitled to be indemnified under this subdivision (a) or otherwise. The Corporation may, by action of the Board, provide indemnification to employees and agents of the Corporation with the same scope and effect as the foregoing indemnification
of directors and officers.

(b) If a claim under subdivision (a) of this Section 2 is not paid in full by the Corporation within 60 days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, the claimant may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the
unpaid amount of the claim and, if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting such claim. It shall be a defense to any such action (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for expenses
incurred in defending any proceeding in advance of its final disposition where the required undertaking, if any is required, has been tendered to the Corporation) that the claimant has failed to meet a standard of conduct which makes it permissible
under the Delaware law for the Corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including the Board, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the
commencement of such action that indemnification of the claimant is permissible in the circumstances because he/she has met such standard of conduct, nor an actual determination by the Corporation
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(including the Board, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant has failed to meet such standard of conduct.

(c) The right to indemnification and the payment of expenses incurred in defending a proceeding in advance of its final disposition conferred in this Section 2 shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under
any statute, provision of the Certificate of Incorporation, By-Laws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

(d) The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any such expense, liability or
loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under Delaware law.

(e) To the extent that any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation is by reason of such position, or a position with another entity at the request of the Corporation, a witness in any action, suit or proceeding, he shall be indemnified against all
costs and expenses actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his behalf in connection therewith.

(f) The Corporation may enter into agreements with any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation providing for indemnification to the full extent permitted by Delaware law.

(g) For purposes of this Section 2, the term "Board" shall mean the Board of Directors of the Corporation or, to the extent permitted by the laws of Delaware, as the same exist or may hereafter be amended, its Executive Committee. On vote of the Board,
the Corporation may assent to the adoption of this Article V by any subsidiary, whether or not wholly owned.

(h) The rights provided by this Section 2 shall not be available with respect to any claim asserted against the director, officer, employee or agent which is based on matters which antedate the adoption of this Section 2; any such claim will be governed by
the By-Laws in effect prior to April 2, 1987.

(i) If any provision of this Section 2 shall for any reason be determined to be invalid, the remaining provisions hereof shall not be affected thereby but shall remain in full force and effect.
    

ARTICLE V

SHARES AND THEIR TRANSFER

Certificates for stock of the Corporation shall be issued in the form and bear the signatures required by Delaware law and otherwise shall be as set forth in any applicable resolutions or other action of the Board of Directors. The Corporation and its
transfer agents and registrars, if any, shall be entitled to treat the holder of record of any share or shares of stock as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, except as otherwise expressly provided by the statutes of the State of Dela- ware. The Board of Directors may
make any such policies, rules and regulations as it may deem
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expedient or advisable concerning the issuance, replacement, transfer and registration of certificates for shares of stock of the Corporation. The Board of Directors may fix in advance a date, determined in accordance with applicable law, as a record date for the
determination of the stockholders entitled to notice of, and to vote at, any meeting of stockholders or entitled to consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting or entitled to receive payment of any dividend or distribution or to any

allotment of rights or to exercise the rights in respect of any change, conversion or exchange of stock or for the purpose of any other lawful action.

ARTICLE VI

FISCAL YEAR

The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be fixed, and shall be subject to change, by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE VII

AMENDMENTS

Except as otherwise provided by law or the Certificate of Incorporation, the power to amend, alter or repeal these By-Laws and adopt new By-Laws may be exercised by the Board of Directors or by the affirmative vote of the holders of record of a
majority of the outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote.

ARTICLE VIII

FORUM FOR ADJUDICATION OF DISPUTES

Unless the Corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, the sole and exclusive forum for (i) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the
Corporation, (ii) any action asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any director, officer, other employee or stockholder of the Corporation to the Corporation or the Corporation's stockholders, (iii) any action asserting a claim arising pursuant to
any provision of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or as to which the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware confers jurisdiction on the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, or (iv) any action asserting a claim governed
by the internal affairs doctrine shall be the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware and any state appellate court therefrom within the State of Delaware (or, if the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware declines to accept jurisdiction over a particular
matter, any state or federal court within the State of Delaware). Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring or holding any interest in shares of capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to have notice of and consented to the provisions of this
Article VIII.
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Exhibit 99.1

Barnes Group Inc.
123 Main Street

Bristol, CT 06010

NEWS RELEASE

BARNES GROUP INC. REPORTS
SECOND QUARTER 2016 FINANCIAL RESULTS

• Sales of $307 million, down 3%; Organic Sales down 6%
• Operating Margin of 15.5%, down 60 bps;

Adjusted Operating Margin of 16.0%, down 30 bps
• Diluted EPS of $0.61, Flat to Last Year;

Adjusted Diluted EPS of $0.63, up 2%
• 2016 Diluted EPS Guidance Updated to $2.43 to $2.53, up 11% to 16% from $2.19 in 2015; Adjusted Diluted EPS Guidance Updated to $2.46 to $2.56; up 3% to 8% from $2.38 in 2015

BRISTOL, Conn., July 29, 2016 - Barnes Group Inc. (NYSE: B), an international industrial and aerospace manufacturer and service provider, today reported financial results for the second quarter of 2016. Net sales of
$307 million were down 3% from $315 million in the prior year period and organic sales (1) decreased 6%. Foreign exchange negatively impacted sales by 1%, while the Thermoplay and Priamus acquisitions
collectively contributed 4%. Net income for the second quarter was $33.2 million, or $0.61 per diluted share, compared to $34.2 million, or $0.61 per diluted share, a year ago. On an adjusted basis, net income was
$0.63 per diluted share, up 2% from $0.62 last year. Adjusted diluted net income in the second quarter of 2016 excludes costs related to a contract termination dispute of $0.02 per share, while last year’s second quarter
excludes the impact of Männer short-term purchase accounting adjustments of $0.01 per share.

A table reconciling 2016 and 2015 non-GAAP adjusted results presented in this release to the Company’s GAAP results is included at the end of this press release.

“Overall, Barnes Group achieved solid sequential progress over the first quarter, as orders were up substantially and sales improved across both segments,” said Patrick J. Dempsey, President and Chief Executive
Officer of Barnes Group Inc. “Our industrial business in China saw robust orders improvement in the quarter, and the benefits of the Barnes Enterprise System were readily apparent in the strong operating margins
achieved in the Industrial Segment,” added Dempsey. “Our Aerospace business continues to transition from legacy programs to new, ramping programs whose strong order intake lifted Aerospace backlog to a record
level.”

On July 12, 2016 the Company announced it had entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Adval Tech’s molds business (“FOBOHA”), focused on the development and manufacture of complex plastic injection
molds for packaging, medical, consumer, and automotive applications. The acquisition is anticipated to close in the third quarter of 2016. Following the closing, FOBOHA will operate as a business within the Molding
Solutions strategic business unit of Barnes Group’s Industrial Segment.
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“In the second quarter we continued to drive our growth strategy of focusing on differentiated industrial technologies and innovative products. FOBOHA’s proprietary cube mold technology enhances our position as a
leader in complex molding systems,” said Dempsey.

Industrial
• Second quarter 2016 sales were $204.5 million, up 1% from $202.6 million in the same period last year. Organic sales decreased by 4% in the quarter, primarily driven by continued softness in tool & die end-

markets in Asia and general industrial end-markets in North America. Unfavorable foreign exchange reduced sales by approximately $2.3 million, or 1%. For the quarter, the recently acquired Thermoplay and
Priamus businesses together contributed $11.4 million in sales.

• Operating profit in the second quarter was $34.8 million, up 16% from $30.0 million in the prior year period. The increase in operating profit was driven by favorable productivity, offset in part by the profit
impact of reduced organic sales volumes. Excluding Männer short-term purchase accounting adjustments last year, operating profit was up 14% from an adjusted $30.6 million a year ago. Adjusted operating
margin was 17.0%, up 190 bps.

Aerospace
• Second quarter 2016 sales were $102.2 million, down 9% from $112.4 million in the same period last year. The decline was primarily driven by lower Aerospace original equipment manufacturing (“OEM”) and

aftermarket spare parts sales.

• Operating profit was $12.6 million for the second quarter of 2016, compared to $20.7 million in the prior year period. The operating profit decrease was primarily due to lower profit on reduced OEM and higher-
margin spare part sales volumes, lower pricing, and unfavorable productivity. Included in the quarter was $1.6 million in costs related to a contract termination dispute. Excluding the contract dispute costs,
adjusted operating profit was $14.2 million, down 31% from a year ago. Adjusted operating margin was 13.9%, down 450 bps.
 

• Aerospace backlog was $657 million at the end of the second quarter of 2016, up 23% year-over-year and up 11% sequentially from the first quarter of 2016 reflecting strong orders on new commercial engine
programs.

 
Additional Information

• Interest expense increased $0.2 million to $2.8 million in the quarter primarily as a result of a higher average interest rate versus a year ago.

• The Company's effective tax rate for the second quarter of 2016 was 27.0% compared with 28.4% in the second quarter of 2015 and 23.2% for the full year 2015. The increase in the second quarter of 2016
effective tax rate from the full year 2015 rate is primarily due to the expiration of certain tax holidays, the absence of the 2015 refund of withholding taxes and the projected change in the mix of earnings
attributable to higher-taxing jurisdictions, partially offset by a decrease in planned repatriation of a portion of current year foreign earnings to the U.S.
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Updated 2016 Outlook

Barnes Group now expects 2016 organic revenue growth of Flat to 2% with total revenue growth of approximately 3% to 4% after consideration of 1% unfavorable foreign exchange and 3% from acquisition revenues.
Adjusted operating margin is forecasted to be in the range of 16.0% to 16.5%, consistent with the Company’s prior outlook. Barnes Group now expects adjusted earnings in the range of $2.46 to $2.56 per diluted share,
up 3% to 8% from $2.38 in 2015. Further, the Company continues to anticipate capital expenditures of approximately $50 million and cash conversion to approximate 100% of net income. For 2016, the effective tax
rate expectation continues to be in the range of 26% to 27%.

Our 2016 full-year outlook does not include the financial impact of the recently announced FOBOHA transaction which is expected to close in the third quarter.

Conference Call Information

Barnes Group Inc. will conduct a conference call with investors to discuss the Company’s performance in the second quarter and the outlook for the business for the full year 2016 at 8:30 a.m. ET today, July 29, 2016.
The public may access the conference through a live audio webcast available on the Investor Relations section of Barnes Group’s website at www.BGInc.com . The conference is also available by direct dial at (877)
201-0168 in the U.S. or (647) 788-4901 outside of the U.S.; Conference ID 8500314. Supplemental materials will be posted to the Investor Relations section of the Company's website prior to the conference call. 
In addition, the call will be recorded and available for playback from 12:00 p.m. (ET) on Friday, July 29, 2016 until 11:59 p.m. (ET) on Friday, August 5, 2016, by dialing (404) 537-3406; Conference ID 8500314.

Note:
(1) Organic sales growth represents the total reported sales increase within the Company’s ongoing businesses less the impact of foreign currency translation and acquisition and divestitures completed in the preceding twelve months.

About Barnes Group
Founded in 1857, Barnes Group Inc. (NYSE: B) is an international industrial and aerospace manufacturer and service provider, serving a wide range of end markets and customers. The highly engineered products, differentiated industrial technologies, and innovative
solutions delivered by Barnes Group are used in far-reaching applications that provide transportation, manufacturing, healthcare, and technology to the world. Barnes Group’s skilled and dedicated employees around the globe are committed to achieving consistent and
sustainable profitable growth. For more information, visit www.BGInc.com .

Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains forward-looking statements as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements often address our expected future operating and financial performance and financial condition, and often contain
words such as "anticipate," "believe," "expect," "plan," "estimate," "project," and similar terms. Among others, our sales outlook, backlog, aircraft utilization, demographics, exchange rate assumptions, sales per aircraft and guidance are all forward-looking statements.
These forward-looking statements do not constitute guarantees of future performance and are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements. These include, among
others: difficulty maintaining relationships with employees, including unionized employees, customers, distributors, suppliers, business partners or governmental entities; failure to successfully negotiate collective bargaining agreements or potential strikes, work
stoppages or other similar events; changes in market demand for our products and services; rapid technological and market change; the ability to protect intellectual property rights; introduction or development of new products or transfer of work; higher risks in
international operations and markets; the impact of intense competition; acts of terrorism, cybersecurity attacks or intrusions that could adversely impact our businesses; uncertainties relating to conditions in financial markets; currency fluctuations and foreign currency
exposure; future financial performance of the industries or customers that we serve; our dependence upon revenues and earnings from a small number of significant customers; a major loss of customers; inability to realize expected sales or profits from existing backlog
or
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consistent with projected sales per aircraft due to a range of factors, including changes in customer sourcing decisions, materials, material costs, part design, quantity of parts per engine, percentage of work directed to us, engine spares, cost schedules, production
schedules and volumes of specific programs; the impact of government budget and funding decisions; changes in raw material or product prices and availability; integration of acquired businesses; restructuring costs or savings; the continuing impact of prior
acquisitions and divestitures, and any other future strategic actions, including acquisitions, divestitures, restructurings, or strategic business realignments, including the planned acquisition of the FOBOHA business, and our ability to achieve the financial and operational
targets set in connection with any such actions; the outcome of pending and future legal, governmental, or regulatory proceedings and contingencies and uninsured claims, including the arbitration proceedings involving Triumph Actuation Systems - Yakima, LLC;
future repurchases of common stock; future levels of indebtedness; and numerous other matters of a global, regional or national scale, including those of a political, economic, business, competitive, environmental, regulatory and public health nature; and other risks and
uncertainties described in documents filed with or furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") by the Company, including, among others, those in the Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and Risk
Factors sections of the Company's filings. The Company assumes no obligation to update its forward-looking statements.

Contact:
Barnes Group Inc.
William Pitts
Director, Investor Relations
860.583.7070

# # #
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BARNES GROUP INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three months ended June 30,    Six months ended June 30,
 2016  2015  % Change  2016  2015  % Change
Net sales $ 306,693  $ 314,941  (2.6)  $ 595,025  $ 615,515  (3.3)
            
Cost of sales 197,173  204,121  (3.4)  383,428  402,477  (4.7)
Selling and administrative expenses 62,060  60,171  3.1  122,610  118,494  3.5
 259,233  264,292  (1.9)  506,038  520,971  (2.9)
Operating income 47,460  50,649  (6.3)  88,987  94,544  (5.9)
            
Operating margin 15.5%  16.1%    15.0%  15.4%   
            
Interest expense 2,815  2,586  8.9  5,806  5,306  9.4
Other (income) expense, net (824)  237  NM  (597)  318  NM
Income before income taxes 45,469  47,826  (4.9)  83,778  88,920  (5.8)
Income taxes 12,257  13,599  (9.9)  21,718  25,617  (15.2)

Net income $ 33,212  $ 34,227  (3.0)  $ 62,060  $ 63,303  (2.0)

            
Common dividends $ 6,982  $ 6,555  6.5  $ 13,450  $ 13,126  2.5
            
Per common share:            
     Basic $ 0.61  $ 0.62  (1.6)  $ 1.14  $ 1.15  (0.9)
     Diluted 0.61  0.61  —  1.14  1.14  —
  Dividends 0.13  0.12  8.3  0.25  0.24  4.2
            
Weighted average common shares outstanding:            
    Basic 54,168,562  55,134,890  (1.8)  54,207,145  55,111,019  (1.6)
    Diluted 54,642,071  55,695,258  (1.9)  54,662,389  55,677,166  (1.8)
NM - Not Meaningful
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BARNES GROUP INC.
OPERATIONS BY REPORTABLE BUSINESS SEGMENT

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Three months ended June 30,    Six months ended June 30,
 2016  2015  % Change  2016  2015  % Change
Net sales            
   Industrial $ 204,540  $ 202,589  1.0  $ 399,786  $ 402,938  (0.8)
   Aerospace 102,153  112,356  (9.1)  195,240  212,581  (8.2)
   Intersegment sales —  (4)  NM  (1)  (4)  (75.0)

Total net sales $ 306,693  $ 314,941  (2.6)  $ 595,025  $ 615,515  (3.3)
            

Operating profit            
   Industrial $ 34,843  $ 29,979  16.2  $ 64,487  $ 60,958  5.8
   Aerospace 12,617  20,670  (39.0)  24,500  33,586  (27.1)

Total operating profit $ 47,460  $ 50,649  (6.3)  $ 88,987  $ 94,544  (5.9)
            
Operating margin     Change      Change
   Industrial 17.0%  14.8%  220  16.1%  15.1%  100
   Aerospace 12.4%  18.4%  (600)  12.5%  15.8%  (330)
Total operating margin 15.5%  16.1%  (60)  15.0%  15.4%  (40)
NM - Not Meaningful
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BARNES GROUP INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 June 30, 2016  December 31, 2015
Assets    
Current assets    
  Cash and cash equivalents $ 101,326  $ 83,926
  Accounts receivable 271,809  261,757
  Inventories 204,918  208,611
  Deferred income taxes —  24,825
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets 34,353  32,469
    Total current assets 612,406  611,588
    
Deferred income taxes 22,726  1,139
Property, plant and equipment, net 312,900  308,856
Goodwill 589,194  587,992
Other intangible assets, net 512,170  528,322
Other assets 25,627  23,969

Total assets $ 2,075,023  $ 2,061,866

    
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity    
Current liabilities    
  Notes and overdrafts payable $ 20,219  $ 22,680
  Accounts payable 104,882  97,035
  Accrued liabilities 136,192  131,320
  Long-term debt - current 1,573  1,515
    Total current liabilities 262,866  252,550
    
Long-term debt 457,310  485,711
Accrued retirement benefits 94,246  112,888
Deferred income taxes 62,363  62,364
Other liabilities 19,935  20,600
    
Total stockholders' equity 1,178,303  1,127,753

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,075,023  $ 2,061,866
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BARNES GROUP INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

   Six months ended June 30,
 2016  2015
Operating activities:    
Net income $ 62,060  $ 63,303
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    
  Depreciation and amortization 38,639  39,642
  Gain on disposition of property, plant and equipment (286)  (1,302)
  Stock compensation expense 5,947  4,890
  Withholding taxes paid on stock issuances (465)  (746)
  Changes in assets and liabilities:    
    Accounts receivable (11,036)  (8,902)
    Inventories 4,755  (2,768)
    Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,378)  (10,448)
    Accounts payable 8,014  14,742
    Accrued liabilities 8,453  (14,202)
    Deferred income taxes (536)  629
    Long-term retirement benefits (16,199)  (745)
  Other (459)  1,818
Net cash provided by operating activities 96,509  85,911
    
Investing activities:    
Proceeds from disposition of property, plant and equipment 439  2,058
Capital expenditures (22,987)  (22,376)
Business acquisitions (1,546)  —
Component Repair Program payments (900)  (19,000)
Other —  (651)
Net cash used by investing activities (24,994)  (39,969)
    
Financing activities:    
Net change in other borrowings (2,349)  13,738
Payments on long-term debt (127,484)  (85,821)
Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt 99,022  68,722
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock 311  9,691
Common stock repurchases (8,000)  (11,465)
Dividends paid (13,450)  (13,126)
Excess tax benefit on stock awards 59  1,574
Other (2,876)  8,487
Net cash used by financing activities (54,767)  (8,200)
    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash flows 652  (1,814)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 17,400  35,928
    
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 83,926  46,039

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 101,326  $ 81,967
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BARNES GROUP INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES TO FREE CASH FLOW

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

   Six months ended June 30,
 2016  2015
Free cash flow:    
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 96,509  $ 85,911
Capital expenditures (22,987)  (22,376)

Free cash flow (1) $ 73,522  $ 63,535

Notes:
(1) The Company defines free cash flow as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. The Company believes that the free cash flow metric is useful to investors and management as a measure of cash generated by business operations that can be
used to invest in future growth, pay dividends, repurchase stock and reduce debt. This metric can also be used to evaluate the Company's ability to generate cash flow from business operations and the impact that this cash flow has on the Company's liquidity.



Barnes Group Inc. / 10

BARNES GROUP INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURE RECONCILIATION

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three months ended June 30,    Six months ended June 30,  
 2016  2015  % Change  2016  2015  % Change  
SEGMENT RESULTS             
Operating Profit - Industrial Segment (GAAP) $ 34,843  $ 29,979  16.2  $ 64,487  $ 60,958  5.8  
Männer short-term purchase accounting adjustments —  630    —  1,481    

Operating Profit - Industrial Segment as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) $ 34,843 $ 30,609  13.8  $ 64,487  $ 62,439  3.3  
             
Operating Margin - Industrial Segment (GAAP) 17.0%  14.8%  220 bps. 16.1%  15.1%  100.0 % bps.
Operating Margin - Industrial Segment as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) 17.0%  15.1%  190 bps. 16.1%  15.5%  60.0 % bps.
             
Operating Profit - Aerospace Segment (GAAP) $ 12,617  $ 20,670  (39.0)  $ 24,500  $ 33,586  (27.1)  
Contract termination dispute charges 1,570  —    2,386  —    

Operating Profit - Aerospace Segment as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) $ 14,187  $ 20,670  (31.4)  $ 26,886  $ 33,586  (19.9)  
             
Operating Margin - Aerospace Segment (GAAP) 12.4%  18.4%  (600) bps. 12.5%  15.8%  (330) bps.
Operating Margin - Aerospace Segment as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) 13.9%  18.4%  (450) bps. 13.8%  15.8%  (200) bps.

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS             
Operating Income (GAAP) $ 47,460  $ 50,649  (6.3)  $ 88,987  $ 94,544  (5.9)  
Männer short-term purchase accounting adjustments —  630    —  1,481    
Contract termination dispute charges 1,570  —    2,386  —    
Operating Income as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) $ 49,030  $ 51,279  (4.4)  $ 91,373  $ 96,025  (4.8)  
             
Operating Margin (GAAP) 15.5%  16.1%  (60) bps. 15.0%  15.4%  (40) bps.
Operating Margin as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) 16.0%  16.3%  (30) bps. 15.4%  15.6%  (20) bps.

             
Diluted Net Income per Share (GAAP) $ 0.61  $ 0.61  —  $ 1.14  $ 1.14  —  
Männer short-term purchase accounting adjustments —  0.01    —  0.02    
Contract termination dispute charges 0.02  —    0.03  —    

Diluted Net Income per Share as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) $ 0.63  $ 0.62  1.6  $ 1.17  $ 1.16  0.9  
             
 Full-Year 2015    Full-Year 2016 Outlook      
Diluted Net Income per Share (GAAP) $ 2.19    $ 2.43 to $ 2.53      
Männer short-term purchase accounting adjustments 0.02            
Tax benefit recognized for refund of withholding taxes

(0.05)            
Acquisition transaction costs 0.02            
Thermoplay short-term purchase accounting adjustments

0.01            
Restructuring/reduction in force 0.05            
Pension lump-sum settlement charges

0.11            
Contract termination dispute charges 0.03     0.03       

Diluted Net Income per Share as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (1) $ 2.38    $ 2.46 to $ 2.56      
             

Notes:
(1) The Company has excluded charges related to a contract termination dispute from its "as adjusted" financial measurements in 2016 and 2015. The Company has also excluded the following from its "as adjusted" financial measurements for 2015 only: 1) short-term purchase accounting
adjustments related to its Männer acquisition, 2) a tax benefit recognized related to a refund of withholding taxes that were previously paid and included in tax expense in prior years, 3) transaction costs related to its Thermoplay and Priamus acquisitions, 4) short-term purchase accounting
adjustments related to its Thermoplay acquisition, 5) restructuring and workforce reduction charges and 6) the pension lump-sum settlement charge. The tax effect of these items was calculated based on the respective tax jurisdiction of each item. The tax effect on the acquisition transaction
costs, based on the countries in which such costs originated, approximated 14%. The remaining items include tax effects that range from approximately 27% to 37%. Management believes that these adjustments provide the Company and its investors with an indication of our baseline
performance excluding items that are not considered to be reflective of our ongoing results. Management does not intend results excluding the adjustments to represent results as defined by GAAP, and the reader should not consider it as an alternative measurement calculated in accordance
with GAAP, or as an indicator of the Company's performance. Accordingly, the measurements have limitations depending on their use.


